

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

SEAFREEZE SHORESIDE, INC.,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF THE INTERIOR, et al.,

Defendants,

and

VINEYARD WIND 1, LLC,

Intervenor-Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:22-cv-11091-IT

Hon. Indira Talwani

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
GLOSSARY	iv
INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
LEGAL BACKGROUND	2
STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Plaintiffs Have Article III And Prudential Standing.....	6
A. Plaintiff Old Squaw Fisheries, Inc. Has Article III and Prudential Standing	6
B. Plaintiffs Heritage Fisheries, Inc., Nat W., Inc. and XIII Northeast Fisheries Sector, Inc. Have Article III and Prudential Standing.....	16
C. Plaintiff Long Island Commercial Fishing Association Has Article III and Prudential Standing	17
D. Plaintiff Seafreeze Shoreside, Inc. Has Article III and Prudential Standing	17
II. The Federal Defendants' Decision To Issue, Publish, And Award The Vineyard Wind Lease Under the "Smart From The Start" Policy Violates Multiple Provisions of OCSLA, ESA, NEPA, And The APA (First Claim, Second Claim, Third Claim, Ninth Claim, Tenth Claim, Twelfth Claim, Twenty-Fourth Claim, Twenty-Fifth Claim, Thirty-First Claim).....	19
A. BOEM's Issuance of the Vineyard Wind Lease Without First Preparing an Environmental Impact Statement Runs Afoul of the Major Questions Doctrine.....	19
B. BOEM's Impermissible Decision to Skip the Environmental Impact Statement Requirement at the Leasing Stage Caused Illegal Ripple	

Effects Throughout the Subsequent Vineyard Wind Project Approval Process	23
C. The Federal Defendants' Issuance of the Vineyard Wind Lease Violated Multiple Provisions of Section 1337(p)(4) of OCSLA.....	25
III. The Federal Defendants' Decision To Approve The Vineyard Wind COP Violated Multiple Provisions of OCSLA, ESA, and NEPA (Third Claim, Fourth Claim, Fifth Claim, Twenty-Third Claim, Twenty-Fourth Claim, Twenty-Fifth Claim, Twenty-Seventh Claim, Thirty-Second Claim)	27
A. The Federal Defendants Approved Vineyard Wind's Woefully Inadequate Site Assessment Plan and then Failed to Include It in the Administrative Record.....	27
B. In the Draft EIS and the Supplemental Draft EIS Process, the Federal Defendants Failed to Properly Address Multiple OCSLA and Related NEPA Requirements and Impermissibly Allowed Vineyard Wind to Make Policy and Legal Decisions That Should Have Been Made by the Federal Defendants	28
1. BOEM impermissibly ignored the dangers hurricanes posed to the project	28
2. From the beginning, Vineyard Wind used its requirement to comply with contracts to provide wind energy to Massachusetts as the sole purpose of the project	28
3. Without conducting independent review and analysis, BOEM impermissibly acquiesced to Vineyard Wind's major policy decisions, including but not limited to the fulfillment of Vineyard Wind's contractual obligations, leading directly to BOEM's failure to consider a reasonable range of alternatives.....	29
C. BOEM Terminated and Then Impermissibly Revived the EIS Process	32
D. BOEM Impermissibly Downplayed the Devastating Effects of the Vineyard Wind Project on the Environment and the Commercial Fishing Industry	34
E. The Record of Decision Was Impermissibly Compromised by the Smart From The Start Policy as well as the Pecuniary Interests of the Developer and the Renewable Energy Goals of the State of Massachusetts, Leading to Violations of OCSLA, ESA, and NEPA	36

1. The Federal Defendants issued the ROD knowing that the consultation between BOEM and NMFS was inadequate.....	36
2. The ROD impermissibly used Vineyard Wind's agreement with Massachusetts as the rationale for approving the project	37
3. The Federal Defendants failed to address the legitimate concerns of the commercial fishing community	38
4. The Federal Defendants impermissibly downplayed the devastating effects the project will have on the environment, natural resources, and national security	40
5. The steps leading to the issuance of the ROD show that the Federal Defendants pursued their goal of authorizing the Vineyard Wind project without complying with the mandated requirements of OCSLA, ESA, and NEPA.....	41
 IV. The Federal Defendants' Decision To Approve The Vineyard Wind COP Violated The ESA In Other Ways (Ninth Claim, Tenth Claim).....	42
 V. The Federal Defendants' Decision To Approve The Vineyard Wind COP Violated the CWA (Seventeenth Claim, Eighteenth Claim, Nineteenth Claim, Twentieth Claim)	44
 VI. The Federal Defendants' Decision To Approve The Vineyard Wind COP Violated The MMPA (Twenty-First Claim, Twenty-Second Claim).....	44
 VII. The Federal Defendants Violated NEPA By Failing To Perform A Host Of Mandatory Procedural Duties (Twenty-Sixth Claim, Twenty-Eighth Claim, Twenty-Ninth Claim, Thirty-Third Claim).....	44
A. The Federal Defendants Violated 40 C.F.R. § 1502.22(a)-(b)	45
B. The Federal Defendants Violated 40 C.F.R. § 1506.6.....	46
C. The Federal Defendants Violated 40 C.F.R. § 1503.4(a)(5).....	46
D. The Federal Defendants Impermissibly Failed to Use NEPA Regulations In Effect During the NEPA Review	46
 VIII. The Federal Defendants Violated NEPA By Impermissibly Failing To Assess A Reasonable Range Of Alternatives And Reasonably Foreseeable Future Actions (Twenty-Third Claim, Twenty-Fourth Claim, Twenty-Fifth Claim, Twenty-Seventh Claim, Thirty-Second Claim)	47

A. The Federal Defendants Failed to Assess a Reasonable Range of Alternatives	47
B. The Federal Defendants Failed to Properly Examine Reasonably Foreseeable Future Actions.....	48
CONCLUSION.....	49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	51

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Airport Impact Relief, Inc. v. Wykle</i> , 192 F.3d 197 (1st Cir. 1999).....	3, 4
<i>Ashley Creek Phosphate Co. v. Norton</i> , 420 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2005).....	10, 14, 15
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019).....	19
<i>Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	24
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	4, 10, 13, <i>passim</i>
<i>Blue Ocean Institute v. Gutierrez</i> , 585 F.Supp.2d 36 (D.D.C. 2008).....	4
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	4
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inv. V. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	3
<i>City of Providence v. Barr</i> , 954 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2020).....	3, 21, 34, <i>passim</i>
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass'n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	10, 14, 15
<i>Commonwealth v. United States</i> , 708 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Conservation Law Found. v. FHA</i> , 630 F.Supp.2d 183 (D.N.H. 2007).....	35
<i>Conservation Law Found., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 964 F.Supp.2d 152 (D. Mass. 2013)	11
<i>Conservation Law Found. v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 457 F.Supp.3d 33 (D.N.H. 2019).....	24, 25

<i>Conservation Law Found. v. U.S. Dep’t of Air Force,</i> 1987 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15149 (D. Mass. Nov. 23, 1987).....	16
<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC,</i> 753 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	49
<i>Dubois v. U.S. Dept. of Agric.,</i> 102 F.3d 1273 (1st Cir. 1996).....	29, 30
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon,</i> 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	22
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC,</i> 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	3, 19, 20
<i>Lobsters, Inc. v. Evans,</i> 346 F.Supp.2d 340 (D. Mass. 2004)	3
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	9, 10, 13, <i>passim</i>
<i>Mineral Policy Ctr. v. Norton,</i> 292 F.Supp.2d 30 (D.D.C. 2003)	3
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geerston Seed Farms,</i> 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	16
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	3, 23, 27, <i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife,</i> 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	38, 48
<i>N. Plains Res. Council, Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.,</i> 668 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2011)	25
<i>New York v. NRC,</i> 681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Northeast Utils. Serv. Co. v. FERC,</i> 993 F.2d 937 (1st Cir. 1993).....	3
<i>NRDC v. U.S. Forest Service,</i> 421 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2005)	35

<i>Or. Nat. Res. Council Fund v. Goodman,</i> 505 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Ranchers Cattlemen Action Legal Fund United Stockgrowers of Am. v. USDA,</i> 415 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2005)	15, 16
<i>Tenakee Springs v. Clough,</i> 915 F.2d 1308 (9th Cir. 1990)	24
<i>Tenn. Valley Authority v. Hill,</i> 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	43
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA,</i> 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	22
<i>West Virginia v. EPA,</i> 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	4, 20, 22, <i>passim</i>

Rules:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)	4
-----------------------------	---

Statutes:

5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706	1
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	3, 27
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....	3, 27
16 U.S.C. § 1371.....	6
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....	37
16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)(1)(A).....	1, 6
16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)(1)(B).....	1
16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)(1)(C)	1
16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)(2)(A).....	1
16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)(2)(B)	1
16 U.S.C. § 1801.....	41
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	1
33 U.S.C. § 1365(b)	1, 6
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4370h	1, 6
43 U.S.C. § 1332.....	20
43 U.S.C. § 1332(2).....	10, 26, 27
43 U.S.C. § 1337(p)(1)(C)	20
43 U.S.C. § 1337(p)(4)	9, 20, 26, <i>passim</i>
43 U.S.C. § 1337(p)(4)(A).....	10
43 U.S.C. § 1337(p)(4)(B)	10

43 U.S.C. § 1337(p)(4)(D).....	10
43 U.S.C. § 1337(p)(4)(G).....	10
43 U.S.C. § 1337(p)(4)(I)	10, 27, 39
43 U.S.C. § 1337(p)(4)(K).....	34
43 U.S.C. § 1349(a)(2)(A)	1, 6
 30 C.F.R. § 585.621(b)	40
30 C.F.R. § 585.621(c).....	39
30 C.F.R. § 585.626.....	34
40 C.F.R. § 1500.2(d)	34
40 C.F.R. § 1500.2(e).....	35, 39, 47
40 C.F.R. § 1500.2(f).....	35
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14.....	35, 39, 47
40 C.F.R. § 1501.3(a).....	21
40 C.F.R. § 1501.3(b)	37
40 C.F.R. § 1502.5(a)-(b).....	20
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14	23
40 C.F.R. § 1502.22(a)-(b).....	45
40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(a)(2)-(3)	35
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g)(4).....	43
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g)(5).....	43
 77 Fed. Reg. 5830 (Feb. 6, 2012)	19, 21
83 Fed. Reg. 63184 (Dec. 7, 2018).....	28
85 Fed. Reg. 43304 (July 16, 2020).....	47
86 Fed. Reg. 12495 (Mar. 2, 2021).....	33
